

Ref: FOI/GS/ID 6827

**Please reply to:**  
FOI Administrator  
Trust Management  
Maidstone Hospital  
Hermitage Lane  
Maidstone, Kent  
ME16 9QQ  
Email: [mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net](mailto:mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net)  
[www.mtw.nhs.uk](http://www.mtw.nhs.uk)

16 July 2021

### **Freedom of Information Act 2000**

I am writing in response to your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in relation to Ward 22 Tunbridge Wells Hospital.

*You asked:*

- 1. Admission numbers to Ward 22 for April and May of both 2019 and 2020*
- 2. Admission numbers for Tunbridge Wells Hospital for April and May of 2019 and 2020*
- 3. %age bed occupancy for Ward 22 for April and May of 2019 and 2020*
- 4. %age bed occupancy for Tunbridge Wells Hospital for April and May of 2019 and 2020*
- 5. Confirmed Covid-19 cases in Tunbridge Wells Hospital for April and May 2020*
- 6. Deaths in Ward 22 for April and May 2019 and 2020*

Trust response:

Please note that in April and May 2019, Ward 22 at Tunbridge Wells Hospital (TWH) had 22 beds and was primarily for Stroke Rehabilitation patients.

In April and May 2020, during wave one of the Covid-19 pandemic, Ward 22 had increased its bed establishment to 32 beds and was looking after general medical patients.

1.

	The number of admitted patients to W22
April -May 2019	4
April - May 2020	328

2.

	The number of admitted patients to TWH
April -May 2019	13,700
April - May 2020	7,246

3.

	%age bed occupancy for Ward 22
April -May 2019	99.6%
April - May 2020	84.1%

The Bed Stock of W22 in Apr/May 2019 = 22

The Bed Stock of W22 in Apr/May 2020 = 32

4.

Estimates of the General and Acute bed occupancy at the Tunbridge Wells hospital site in April and May have been calculated using the number of occupied beds at 8am each day.

*The figures for 2020 are distorted by the adjustments that were made in order to cope with the effects of the first wave of Covid-19.*

	%age bed occupancy for TWH
April -May 2019	95%
April - May 2020	56%

5.

	TWH covid positive admissions for
April -May 2019	86
April - May 2020	61

6.

	The number of deaths in W22
April -May 2019	5
April - May 2020	38